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The Monmouth County Board of Chosen Freeholders, the Monmouth County Office 
on Aging, and Monmouth Arts are honored to produce the 2020 Monmouth County 
Senior Art Contest & Exhibition. Although we can’t be together in person this year 
at the Monmouth County Library, it is our pleasure to have the incredible work of so 
many talented Monmouth County artists displayed online in our digital gallery. 
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VIRTUAL AWARDS CEREMONY & RECEPTIONVIRTUAL AWARDS CEREMONY & RECEPTION

AUGUST 12, 2020  |  12 pm
Streaming Live on the Monmouth Arts Facebook Page 

www.facebook.com/MonmouthArtsCouncil
All artwork can be viewed on the Monmouth Arts website

www.monmoutharts.org/seniorartshow

PROGRAM OF EVENTSPROGRAM OF EVENTS
WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONWELCOME & INTRODUCTION

Vinny Martini, Arts Education & Events Manager, Monmouth Arts
Teresa Staub, Executive Director, Monmouth Arts
Judi Tolchin, Director, Monmouth County Library

Freeholder Susan Kiley, Deputy Director, 
Monmouth County Board of Chosen Freeholders

AWARDS PRESENTATIONAWARDS PRESENTATION
Vinny Martini, Arts Education & Events Manager, Monmouth Arts 



2020 AWARD RECIPIENTS2020 AWARD RECIPIENTS
BEST IN SHOWBEST IN SHOW

Professional | Linda HartProfessional | Linda Hart
Non-Professional | Steven LewisNon-Professional | Steven Lewis

ACRYLICACRYLIC
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Karen Martin1st Place | Karen Martin
2nd Place | Norma Tolliver2nd Place | Norma Tolliver
3rd Place | Beverly Sirianni3rd Place | Beverly Sirianni  

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | Pete Stendel1st Place | Pete Stendel

2nd Place | Janet Whritner2nd Place | Janet Whritner
3rd Place | Claire Cooney3rd Place | Claire Cooney

Honorable Mention | Al TerryHonorable Mention | Al Terry

OILOIL
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Ann Marie Fitzsimmons1st Place | Ann Marie Fitzsimmons
2nd Place | Leonardo Ruggieri2nd Place | Leonardo Ruggieri

3rd Place | Joel Stern3rd Place | Joel Stern

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | Bobbie Carey1st Place | Bobbie Carey

2nd Place | Coleen Hopson2nd Place | Coleen Hopson

DRAWINGDRAWING
Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional

1st Place | Linda Alston1st Place | Linda Alston
2nd Place |Judi Ginsky2nd Place |Judi Ginsky

3rd Place | Diane Delprete3rd Place | Diane Delprete



PASTELPASTEL
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Helen “Eleni” Antholis1st Place | Helen “Eleni” Antholis

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | Valerie Rigazio1st Place | Valerie Rigazio

2nd Place | Patty Ryan2nd Place | Patty Ryan
3rd Place | Susan VanVolkenburgh3rd Place | Susan VanVolkenburgh

Honorable Mention | Ernest AntholisHonorable Mention | Ernest Antholis

WATERCOLORWATERCOLOR
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Linda Hart1st Place | Linda Hart
2nd Place | Jackie St. Angel 2nd Place | Jackie St. Angel 

3rd Place | Michele Rath3rd Place | Michele Rath

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | Melissa Raffay1st Place | Melissa Raffay
2nd Place | Carolyn Slade2nd Place | Carolyn Slade

3rd Place | Theresa Trocchia3rd Place | Theresa Trocchia
Honorable Mention | Marlene AkeroydHonorable Mention | Marlene Akeroyd

MIXED MEDIAMIXED MEDIA
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Beverly Hertler1st Place | Beverly Hertler

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | Joseph N. Villa1st Place | Joseph N. Villa

2nd Place | Mary Ann Smorra2nd Place | Mary Ann Smorra
3rd Place | Lois Wilkes 3rd Place | Lois Wilkes 

Honorable Mention | Abbe LaskerHonorable Mention | Abbe Lasker
Honorable Mention | Judy O’ConnorHonorable Mention | Judy O’Connor

2020 AWARD RECIPIENTS2020 AWARD RECIPIENTS



ProfessionalProfessional
1st Place | Marilyn Baldi1st Place | Marilyn Baldi

2nd Place | Vince Matulewich2nd Place | Vince Matulewich
3rd Place | Ellen Rubinstein3rd Place | Ellen Rubinstein

Honorable Mention | Johanna EricsonHonorable Mention | Johanna Ericson

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | Ellen Hughes1st Place | Ellen Hughes

2nd Place | Denise Zimmerman2nd Place | Denise Zimmerman
3rd Place | William Jelinek3rd Place | William Jelinek

SCULPTURESCULPTURE
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Stephanie Novatski1st Place | Stephanie Novatski
2nd Place | Paul Pugliese 2nd Place | Paul Pugliese 

3rd Place | Michael Ferrara3rd Place | Michael Ferrara

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | Steven Lewis1st Place | Steven Lewis

2020 AWARD RECIPIENTS2020 AWARD RECIPIENTS

DIGITAL ARTDIGITAL ART
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Grace F. Schultz1st Place | Grace F. Schultz
2nd Place | Belle Koblentz2nd Place | Belle Koblentz

Non-Professional Non-Professional 
1st Place | Steven Solop1st Place | Steven Solop

CRAFTCRAFT
Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional

1st Place | Harvey Altman1st Place | Harvey Altman
2nd Place | Laurie Campetella2nd Place | Laurie Campetella

3rd Place | Beth DeMartino3rd Place | Beth DeMartino

PHOTOGRAPHYPHOTOGRAPHY



1  Helen “Eleni” Antholis		  Pro		  Pastel			  Liberty Bowl IV1  Helen “Eleni” Antholis		  Pro		  Pastel			  Liberty Bowl IV
2  Ernest Antholis			   Non-Pro	 Pastel			  The Valley2  Ernest Antholis			   Non-Pro	 Pastel			  The Valley
3  Freddie Powell			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Let’s Take a Walk3  Freddie Powell			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Let’s Take a Walk
4  Patricia Meko			   Pro		  Oil			   Hudson View4  Patricia Meko			   Pro		  Oil			   Hudson View
5  Karen Martin			   Pro		  Acrylic		  Guardian5  Karen Martin			   Pro		  Acrylic		  Guardian
6  Linda Alston			   Non-Pro	 Drawing		  Sarah Remembered6  Linda Alston			   Non-Pro	 Drawing		  Sarah Remembered
7  Joel Stern				   Pro		  Oil			   Spring In Central Park7  Joel Stern				   Pro		  Oil			   Spring In Central Park
8  Frank J. Lumia, M.D.		  Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 Elegant Lady8  Frank J. Lumia, M.D.		  Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 Elegant Lady
9  Guido Guazzoni			   Non-Pro	 Oil			   Morning Fog Glistening9  Guido Guazzoni			   Non-Pro	 Oil			   Morning Fog Glistening
10  Esther Schlossberg		  Non-Pro	 Craft			   Irma10  Esther Schlossberg		  Non-Pro	 Craft			   Irma
11  Charles F. Clark		  Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Venice11  Charles F. Clark		  Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Venice
12  Arthur DeGrandis		  Non-Pro	 Pastel			  Floating on Air12  Arthur DeGrandis		  Non-Pro	 Pastel			  Floating on Air
13  Erika Hogan			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Walk to the Beach13  Erika Hogan			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Walk to the Beach
14  Paul Pugliese			   Pro		  Sculpture		  The Dismount14  Paul Pugliese			   Pro		  Sculpture		  The Dismount
15  Sol Hara				   Non-Pro	 Pastel			  Maine Lake15  Sol Hara				   Non-Pro	 Pastel			  Maine Lake
16  Valerie Rigazio			  Non-Pro	 Pastel			  Lighting a Candel16  Valerie Rigazio			  Non-Pro	 Pastel			  Lighting a Candel
17  Melissa Raffay			  Non-Pro	 Watercolor 		  Isolation17  Melissa Raffay			  Non-Pro	 Watercolor 		  Isolation
18  Claire Cooney			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Brian’s Trip18  Claire Cooney			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Brian’s Trip
19  Beth DeMartino		  Non-Pro	 Craft			   Colorful Elephant19  Beth DeMartino		  Non-Pro	 Craft			   Colorful Elephant
20  Susan Penn			   Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 Laundry Sail20  Susan Penn			   Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 Laundry Sail
21  Ronald Carr			   Non-Pro	 Oil			   Portrait21  Ronald Carr			   Non-Pro	 Oil			   Portrait
22  Robert Katz			   Non-Pro	 Oil			   Parrot22  Robert Katz			   Non-Pro	 Oil			   Parrot
23  Leslie Katz			   Non-Pro	 Oil			   Aruba23  Leslie Katz			   Non-Pro	 Oil			   Aruba
24  Marlene	Akeroyd		  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Purple Haze Metropolis24  Marlene	Akeroyd		  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Purple Haze Metropolis
25  Marilyn Baldi			   Pro		  Photography	 Steps of Matera (print only)25  Marilyn Baldi			   Pro		  Photography	 Steps of Matera (print only)
26  Lois Wilkes			   Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 See How My Garden Grows26  Lois Wilkes			   Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 See How My Garden Grows

2020 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS2020 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS



2020 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS2020 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS
27  Michele	Rath			   Pro		  Watercolor		  Lady in Waiting27  Michele	Rath			   Pro		  Watercolor		  Lady in Waiting
28  Perla (Pearl) Patricio		  Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 Good Samaritan28  Perla (Pearl) Patricio		  Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 Good Samaritan
29  Joan Myers			   Pro		  Photography	 Joyful Movement29  Joan Myers			   Pro		  Photography	 Joyful Movement
30 Linda Kernis			   Non-Pro	 Oil			   Wonders of Nature30 Linda Kernis			   Non-Pro	 Oil			   Wonders of Nature
31  Harvey Altman			  Non-Pro	 Craft			   Girls Walking31  Harvey Altman			  Non-Pro	 Craft			   Girls Walking
32  Susan VanVolkenburgh	 Non-Pro	 Pastel			  Cougar 132  Susan VanVolkenburgh	 Non-Pro	 Pastel			  Cougar 1
33  Linne A.	Grant			  Pro		  Watercolor		 33  Linne A.	Grant			  Pro		  Watercolor		

34 Grace F. Schultz		  Pro		  Digital Art		  Self Portrait34 Grace F. Schultz		  Pro		  Digital Art		  Self Portrait
35  William Jelinek			  Non-Pro	 Photography	 Three Irises35  William Jelinek			  Non-Pro	 Photography	 Three Irises
36  Laurie Campetella		  Non-Pro	 Craft			   Poppy Garden36  Laurie Campetella		  Non-Pro	 Craft			   Poppy Garden
37 Kyung Kim			   Non-Pro	 Oil			   Full Bloom37 Kyung Kim			   Non-Pro	 Oil			   Full Bloom
38  Donna Rubin			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Highlands View38  Donna Rubin			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Highlands View
39  Frederica Castle		  Pro		  Oil			   Evening Memories39  Frederica Castle		  Pro		  Oil			   Evening Memories
40  Beverly Sirianni		  Pro		  Acrylic		  Purple Fantasy40  Beverly Sirianni		  Pro		  Acrylic		  Purple Fantasy
41  Ellen Rubinstein		  Pro		  Photography	 Sea Sculpture41  Ellen Rubinstein		  Pro		  Photography	 Sea Sculpture
42  Vladimir	Kirson		  Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Winter in the Forest42  Vladimir	Kirson		  Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Winter in the Forest
43  Linda Alberti			   Non-Pro	 Oil			   Sea Cloud43  Linda Alberti			   Non-Pro	 Oil			   Sea Cloud
44  Judy O’Connor			  Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 Life in a Fish Bowl44  Judy O’Connor			  Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 Life in a Fish Bowl
45  Michael	Ferrara		  Pro		  Sculpture		  Bridge Bolts45  Michael	Ferrara		  Pro		  Sculpture		  Bridge Bolts
46  Patty Ryan			   Non-Pro	 Pastel			  Young Lady in A Babushka46  Patty Ryan			   Non-Pro	 Pastel			  Young Lady in A Babushka
47  Theresa	Trocchia		  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Please…47  Theresa	Trocchia		  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Please…
48  Geraldine Citro		  Non-Pro	 Oil			   The Castle48  Geraldine Citro		  Non-Pro	 Oil			   The Castle
49  Diane Delprete		  Non-Pro	 Drawing		  Hummingbird49  Diane Delprete		  Non-Pro	 Drawing		  Hummingbird
50  Joseph Taliercio		  Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Michelina’s Dream Garden50  Joseph Taliercio		  Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Michelina’s Dream Garden

Associated Humane SocietiesAssociated Humane Societies
of Tinton Fallsof Tinton Falls



2020 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS2020 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS
51  Michelina Taliercio		  Non-Pro	 Oil			   Isola de Sol51  Michelina Taliercio		  Non-Pro	 Oil			   Isola de Sol
52  Mary Kliauga			   Pro		  Oil			   Composition #652  Mary Kliauga			   Pro		  Oil			   Composition #6
53  Leonardo Ruggieri		  Pro		  Oil			   When the World Stopped53  Leonardo Ruggieri		  Pro		  Oil			   When the World Stopped
54  Nadya Kirson			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Mountains, Sky, and Eagle54  Nadya Kirson			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Mountains, Sky, and Eagle
55  Barbara John Calvo		  Pro		  Watercolor		  Red Poppies55  Barbara John Calvo		  Pro		  Watercolor		  Red Poppies
56  Vince Matulewich		  Pro		  Photography	 Irregular Incurve Mum56  Vince Matulewich		  Pro		  Photography	 Irregular Incurve Mum
57  Al	Terry				    Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Red Bridge at Charleston57  Al	Terry				    Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Red Bridge at Charleston
58  Beverly Hertler			  Pro		  Mixed Media	 Untitled A58  Beverly Hertler			  Pro		  Mixed Media	 Untitled A
59  Patricia L. Supplee		  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Pulling In59  Patricia L. Supplee		  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Pulling In
60  Joan Cichalski			  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Pemaquic #360  Joan Cichalski			  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Pemaquic #3
61  Jackie St. Angel		  Pro		  Watercolor		  Daughter of Elysium61  Jackie St. Angel		  Pro		  Watercolor		  Daughter of Elysium
62  Hillary Binder-Klein		  Pro		  Acrylic		  Take A Seat62  Hillary Binder-Klein		  Pro		  Acrylic		  Take A Seat
63  Marty Haddad			  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Sailing63  Marty Haddad			  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Sailing
64  Elaine Lukacs			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  It’s Raining Sunshine64  Elaine Lukacs			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  It’s Raining Sunshine
65  Ellen Hughes			   Non-Pro	 Photography	 The Long and Winding Road65  Ellen Hughes			   Non-Pro	 Photography	 The Long and Winding Road
66  Mary V. Jergens		  Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 Flower Girl66  Mary V. Jergens		  Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 Flower Girl
67  Abbe Lasker			   Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	67  Abbe Lasker			   Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 Verizon...Can you hear me now?Verizon...Can you hear me now?
68  Patricia Kossoy		  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Celebrate Gratitude68  Patricia Kossoy		  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Celebrate Gratitude
69  Belle Koblentz			  Pro		  Digital Art		  Weeping Cherry69  Belle Koblentz			  Pro		  Digital Art		  Weeping Cherry
70  Marilyn 	Fahrer		  Pro		  Acrylic		 70  Marilyn 	Fahrer		  Pro		  Acrylic		  Mindowaskin Park, Westfield, NJMindowaskin Park, Westfield, NJ
71  Judi Ginsky			   Non-Pro	 Drawing		  Nylah71  Judi Ginsky			   Non-Pro	 Drawing		  Nylah
72  Denise Zimmerman		  Non-Pro	 Photography	 Paddleboard Into a New Day72  Denise Zimmerman		  Non-Pro	 Photography	 Paddleboard Into a New Day
73  Marilyn Shotwell		  Pro		  Oil			   Umbrella Boys73  Marilyn Shotwell		  Pro		  Oil			   Umbrella Boys
74  Mary Ann Smorra		  Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 Bubble Trumpet Vine74  Mary Ann Smorra		  Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 Bubble Trumpet Vine



2020 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS2020 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS
75  Margaret Coston		  Pro		  Photography	 Old Mill Inn at Dusk75  Margaret Coston		  Pro		  Photography	 Old Mill Inn at Dusk
76  Janet Whritner			  Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Americana Sunset76  Janet Whritner			  Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Americana Sunset
77  Donna Ferris			   Pro		  Watercolor		  Sole Fisherman77  Donna Ferris			   Pro		  Watercolor		  Sole Fisherman
78  Steven Lewis			   Non-Pro	 Sculpture		  Frazzle78  Steven Lewis			   Non-Pro	 Sculpture		  Frazzle
79  Carolyn	 Slade			  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Onions79  Carolyn	 Slade			  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Onions
80  Norma Tolliver			   Pro		  Acrylic		  Fields of Joy80  Norma Tolliver			   Pro		  Acrylic		  Fields of Joy
81  Linda Hart			   Pro		  Watercolor		  Shady Characters81  Linda Hart			   Pro		  Watercolor		  Shady Characters
82  Pete Stendel			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Clean Living82  Pete Stendel			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Clean Living
83  Pamela	 Schott		  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Enter Serenity83  Pamela	 Schott		  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Enter Serenity
84  Stephanie Novatski		  Pro		  Sculpture		  Waiting For The Train84  Stephanie Novatski		  Pro		  Sculpture		  Waiting For The Train
85  Mickey Jones			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Icelandfoss85  Mickey Jones			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Icelandfoss
86  Steven Solop			   No-Pro	 Digital Art		  Poochie Poochie Poo86  Steven Solop			   No-Pro	 Digital Art		  Poochie Poochie Poo
87  Coleen Hopson		  Non-Pro	 Oil			   Sandy Hook Audience87  Coleen Hopson		  Non-Pro	 Oil			   Sandy Hook Audience
88  Dr. Barbara A.	 Egypt		 Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Chesapeake Creek88  Dr. Barbara A.	 Egypt		 Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Chesapeake Creek
89  Dianne Cooper		  Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Blues of Hydrangea89  Dianne Cooper		  Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Blues of Hydrangea
90  Rosa Lee McNair		  Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Pete’s Banjo (Sail Boat)90  Rosa Lee McNair		  Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Pete’s Banjo (Sail Boat)
91 Richard Rappleyea		  Pro		  Acrylic		  Conception91 Richard Rappleyea		  Pro		  Acrylic		  Conception
92  Ann Marie Fitzsimmons	 Pro		  Oil			   Miss America92  Ann Marie Fitzsimmons	 Pro		  Oil			   Miss America
93  Dana McKay			   Pro		  Photography	 The Simple Life93  Dana McKay			   Pro		  Photography	 The Simple Life
94  Johanna Ericson		  Pro		  Photography	 At Rest94  Johanna Ericson		  Pro		  Photography	 At Rest
95  Melanie	Tsilivitis		  Pro		  Acrylic		  Wisdom95  Melanie	Tsilivitis		  Pro		  Acrylic		  Wisdom
96  Jean Siegel			   Non-Pro 	 Acrylic		  Stairs96  Jean Siegel			   Non-Pro 	 Acrylic		  Stairs
97  Bobbie Carey			   Non-Pro	 Oil			   Humphrey & Me97  Bobbie Carey			   Non-Pro	 Oil			   Humphrey & Me
98  Joyce Sims			   Non-Pro	 Watercolor		 98  Joyce Sims			   Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Snow-capped Mountains of NorwaySnow-capped Mountains of Norway

99  Sylvia Keusch			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Island Get Away99  Sylvia Keusch			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Island Get Away
100  Joseph N. Villa		  Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 Rapunzel100  Joseph N. Villa		  Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 Rapunzel
101  101  We Care Adult Care Members	We Care Adult Care Members	 Non-Pro	 Craft			   Rock Garden PlanterNon-Pro	 Craft			   Rock Garden Planter



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTSACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

For more information, visit: www.MonmouthCountyLib.org and check out 
@MonCoLibrary on Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, YouTube and Pinterest.

VIEW THE 2020 ART ENTRIES
All entries can be viewed on the Monmouth County website: www.visitmonmouth.com/aging

Monmouth Arts is where community and arts connect! Visit us online at www.monmoutharts.org 
to learn more about our membership program, community initiatives, and to get up-to-date info on 
upcoming arts events in Monmouth County! 

MONMOUTH ARTS  |  105 MONMOUTH ST.  |  RED BANK, NJ 07701  |  732.212.1890  | WWW.MONMOUTHARTS.ORG

Teresa Staub, Executive Director  |  Connie Isbell, Membership & Community Engagement Director
Vinny Martini, Arts Education & Events Manager  |  Frankie DiGiovanni, Marketing & Communications Coordinator

Karen Lanning, Finance Manager  |  Alyssa Calderone, Development & Marketing Coordinator   

ENRICHING THE COMMUNITY BY INSPIRING AND FOSTERING THE ARTS

The Monmouth County Office on Aging is part of the Department of Human Services.  
The focus of the Office on Aging is to identify the critical needs of our seniors and to 
provide information and vital services to assist them in maintaining their independence 
in the community.




